

DEPARTMENT OF DISABILITIES, AGING AND INDEPENDENT LIVING

Division of Licensing and Protection HC 2 South, 280 State Drive Waterbury, VT 05671-2060 http://www.dail.vermont.gov

Survey and Certification Voice/TTY (802) 241-0480

Survey and Certification Fax (802) 241-0343

Survey and Certification Reporting Line: (888) 700-5330

To Report Adult Abuse: (800) 564-1612

February 22, 2023

Ms. Alyssa Maker-Lawal, Administrator St Johnsbury Health & Rehab 1248 Hospital Drive Saint Johnsbury, VT 05819-9248

Dear Ms. Maker-Lawal:

Enclosed is a copy of your acceptable plans of correction for the survey conducted on **January 31**, **2023.** Please post this document in a prominent place in your facility.

We may follow-up to verify that substantial compliance has been achieved and maintained. If we find that your facility has failed to achieve or maintain substantial compliance, remedies may be imposed.

Sincerely.

Pamela M. Cota, RN

Lamela MCotaRN

Licensing Chief

PRINTED: 02/10/2023 FORM APPROVED

CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES OMB NO. 0938-0391 STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: COMPLETED A. BUILDING 475019 B. WING 01/31/2023

NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER

ST JOHNSBURY HEALTH & REHAB

STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE

1248 HOSPITAL DRIVE

			SAINT JOHNSBURY, VT 05819	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)	(X5) COMPLETIC DATE
F 609 SS=D	INITIAL COMMENTS The Division of Licensing and Protection conducted an onsite, unannounced investigation of two complaints and two facility reported events. The following regulatory violations were cited as a result: Reporting of Alleged Violations CFR(s): 483.12(b)(5)(i)(A)(B)(c)(1)(4) §483.12(c) In response to allegations of abuse, neglect, exploitation, or mistreatment, the facility must: §483.12(c)(1) Ensure that all alleged violations involving abuse, neglect, exploitation or mistreatment, including injuries of unknown source and misappropriation of resident property, are reported immediately, but not later than 2 hours after the allegation is made, if the events that cause the allegation involve abuse or result in serious bodily injury, or not later than 24 hours if the events that cause the allegation do not involve abuse and do not result in serious bodily injury, to the administrator of the facility and to other officials (including to the State Survey Agency and adult protective services where state law provides for jurisdiction in long-term care facilities) in accordance with State law through established procedures. §483.12(c)(4) Report the results of all investigations to the administrator or his or her designated representative and to other officials in accordance with State law, including to the State Survey Agency, within 5 working days of the incident, and if the alleged violation is verified appropriate corrective action must be taken. This REQUIREMENT is not met as evidenced	F 609	This Plan of Correction is submitted as required under Federal and State regulation and statutes applicable to long term care providers. This Plan of Correction does not constitute an admission of liability on the part of the facility, and such liability is hereby specifically denied. The submission of the plan does not constitute an agreement by the facility that the surveyors' findings or conclusions are accurate, that the findings constitute a deficiency, or that the scope or severity regarding any of the deficiencies cited are correctly applied 1. Corrective action for the residents affected by the alleged deficient practice: LPN 2 was educated on the process for reporting allegations of abuse immediately but no later than 2 hours after the allegation was made. LPN 1 is no longer employed. 2. Corrective action taken for those residents having the potential to be affected by the alleged deficient practice: All residents have the possibility of being affected by the alleged deficient practice.	2/28/202

LABORATORY DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE TITLE (X6) DATE

appl 2/17/0023

Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. (See instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable 90 days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program participation. FORM CMS-2567(02-99) Previous Versions Obsolete Event ID:VIHU11 Facility ID: 475019 If continuation sheet Page 1 of 5

PRINTED: 02/10/2023 FORM APPROVED DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES OMB NO. 0938-0391 (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: COMPLETED A. BUILDING C B. WING 475019 01/31/2023 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1248 HOSPITAL DRIVE ST JOHNSBURY HEALTH & REHAB **SAINT JOHNSBURY, VT 05819** SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X4) ID (X5) COMPLETION PREFIX **PREFIX** (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL DATE TAG REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY) F 609 F 609 Continued From page 1 Facility staff were in-serviced on the Abuse 2/28/2023 Prohibition Policy. Reeducation will be provided by: by the Director of Nursing /designee to facility Based on staff interview and record review, the facility failed to ensure that allegations of staff, including agency staff, on or before abuse are reported immediately, but not later 2/28/2023 regarding alleged violations involving than 2 hours, after the allegation is made. abuse, neglect, exploitation or mistreatment Findings include: including misappropriation of resident property are reported immediately, but not later than 2 hours 1. Per review of facility reported event after the allegation is made. investigation documentation, LPN (licensed practical nurse) 2 reported that LPN 1 told 3. Measures/Systemic changes put in place to LPN 2 during a conversation that "we should assure the alleged deficient practice does not re just kill [Resident #2] and just help [them] die. We can just give [them] extra morphine from occur: another bottle and no one would even know." Facility staff were in-serviced on the Abuse Per interview on 1/31/23 at approximately Prohibition Policy. Reeducation will be provided 12:30 PM, the Administrator stated that the by the Director of Nursing /designee to facility conversation between the two LPNs took place staff, including agency staff, on or before on either 1/10/23 or 1/11/23. LPN 2 did not 2/28/2023 regarding alleged violations involving report this conversation to anyone else until abuse, neglect, exploitation or mistreatment 1/12/23 during a conversation with the facility's including misappropriation of resident property are Scheduler. The Scheduler then reported the reported immediately, but not later than 2 hours incident after the allegation is made. immediately to the Administrator and DON (Director of Nursing). The Administrator 4. Corrective actions will be monitored to ensure confirmed that LPN 2 should have reported the alleged deficient practice will not re occur: this conversation immediately to a member of the leadership team. The Administrator NHA/Designee will complete 5 staff interviews regarding abuse reporting conducted weekly x 4 confirmed that the Scheduler is not considered then monthly x 3 months and findings will be an appropriate person for staff to report allegations of abuse to. discussed at Quality Assurance meeting and modifications will be made if applicable to ensure Per review of the facility's emails, the facility substantial compliance did not report the incident to the appropriate agencies until 1/13/23 at 7:55 PM. Tag F 609 POC accepted on 2/22/23 Per interview on 1/31/23 at approximately by K. Ruffe/P. Cota

3:45 PM, the Administrator confirmed that

reported the allegation of abuse the day after they were informed of the abuse allegation

thev

and not

CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES OMB NO. 0938-0391

AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A. BUILDING		COMPLETED		
					С		
		475019	B. WIN	G		01/	31/2023
NAME OF	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER				STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
ST JOHNSBURY HEALTH & REHAB					1248 HOSPITAL DRIVE)
31 3011	13BOKT HEALTH & KEN	AB			SAINT JOHNSBURY, VT 05819		
(X4) ID		TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES	ID.		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X5)
PREFIX TAG		CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	PREFIX TAG	X	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIAT	F	COMPLETION DATE
					DEFICIENCY)		
F 609	Continued From pag	ge 2	F 60	09	1. Corrective action for the residents affecte	d by	2/28/2023
	within the timeframe	specified in the			the alleged deficient practice:		1
F 755	regulation, Pharmac	у	F 75	55			
SS=D	Srvcs/Procedures/Pl	Suarcon narmacion tecerae		Identified LPN is no longer employed by the			
	CFR(s): 483.45(a)(b)(1)-(3)			center. We completed a controlled substance		
	0.400.45.51				discrepancy investigation for resident #1 and		
	§483.45 Pharmacy 8				No identified narcotic diversion was identifi	ed.	
	The facility must pro emergency drugs ar				2. Corrective action taken for those residents	2	
	residents, or obtain				having the potential to be affected by the all		
	agreement described				deficient practice:	egeu	
	§483.70(g). The faci				deficient pracace.		
		el to administer drugs if			Nursing Management completed an audit of	.	
	State law				controlled medication logs on 2/3/23 to valid		
	permits, but only und of a licensed nurse.	der the general supervision			identified medication discrepancies.		
	0.400.45() D	A 5 194			All current residents receiving controlled		
	§483.45(a) Procedur				medications have the potential to be affected	l by	
	provide pharmaceut	ical services (including			the alleged deficient practice.		
	acquiring, receiving,						
		lrugs and biologicals) to			3. Measures/Systemic changes put in place		
	meet the needs of ea	ach resident.			assure the alleged deficient practice does not	re	
1					occur:		
	• ,	Consultation. The facility			Licensed Nurses including agency nurses wi	11 be	
	must employ or obtain licensed pharmacist				re-educated by the Director of Nursing/Design		
	ncensed pharmacist	WIIO			on policy and procedure regarding accurate		
	§483.45(b)(1) Provid	es consultation on all		- 1	documentation of controlled medications and	the	
1	aspects of the provis	ion of pharmacy services		- 1	process to notify the immediate supervisor u	, 11	
	in the facility.				discovery of an identified discrepancy.		
		ishes a system of records			4. Corrective actions will be monitored to en	- 11	
	of receipt and dispos drugs in sufficient de				the alleged deficient practice will not re occu	ır:	
	accurate	Juli to chable all			Medication Administration and Controlled		
	reconciliation; and						
					Medication Log will be reviewed weekly x 4		
		nines that drug records					
	are in order and that						
		naintained and periodically					
	reconciled. This REQUIREMENT	Lie not met as					
	evidenced by:	i is not met as					
	•	iew and staff interviews, the					
					(35040		

CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		475019	B. WING	7	C 01/31/2023	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER ST JOHNSBURY HEALTH & REHAB (X4) ID SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PREFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL		PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE COMP				
	Continued From page facility failed to imple consistently and accontrolled medication residents needing p #1 and #2]. Findings 1. Per record review admitted to the facility failed to throve and pain. physician's order for "oxyCODONE HCI S mI via G-Tube four throw management." Per hadministration record oxycodone was admitted to the controlled Substances: Manage that reads "count contemporaries of 5 ml from the previnitialed by two Licer (LPNs). Facility policy titled "I Substances: Manage 4/1/22, states: "Discription of 5 ml from the previnitialed by two Licer (LPNs). Facility policy titled "I Substances: Manage 4/1/22, states: "Discription of 5 ml from the previnitialed by two Licer (LPNs). Facility policy titled "I Substances: Manage 4/1/22, states: "Discription of the process of the p	cy MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL RESC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) Je 3 Jement a system to Je and a system to Je an			ngs 2/28/2023 de if ance. 25, and at eations ded imes will tial	
	substance discrepant clarified satisfactorily."					

PRINTED: 02/10/2023 FORM APPROVED

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES

CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		475019	B. WING	3	01	C I/31/2023	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER ST JOHNSBURY HEALTH & REHAB				STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1248 HOSPITAL DRIVE SAINT JOHNSBURY, VT 05819			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ID PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION H DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE JLATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)		ULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE		
F 755	of Nursing (DON) a that leadership was correction. The DOI cannot be corrected because a registere count corrections. The confirmed that the significant of the controlled substation of 1/31/23 at approximation approximation place to safeguar medications per facion 2. Per review of Resubstance log, an Lift morphine liquid was controlled substance on 1/11/2023 at 9:48 Resident #2's MAR administration of modulinistration of modulinistration of modulinistration of modulinistration, an insigned out the morph that they sometimes medications as administrations and administration and	PM, interview with Director and Administrator revealed not aware of this count N stated that a count with only two LPNs d nurse is required for the DON is aff were not using the eporting discrepancies ances per facility policy. Eximately 4:20 PM, the fined that there is no system d accounting for controlled lity policy. Ident #2's controlled PN signed that 0.25 ml of the removed from the end drawer for Resident #2 for AM. Per review of (medication d), no rephine was recorded to #2 and 1/11/2023. Illity's investigation and the review with the LPN who have not 1/11/2023 stated for forget to mark inistered in a resident's busy. In 1/23 at 3:42 PM, the the facility's procedure stration of controlled	F 75	55		2/28/2023	